

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2008 to June 13, 2009

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 12, 2009

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2009

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2009

Aroostook	\$885,417
Franklin	564,825
Hancock	154,505
Kennebec	872
Oxford	480,525
Penobscot	885,380
Piscataquis	1,389,350
Somerset	888,306
Washington	762,597
TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES	\$6,011,777
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$21,607,075
COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT	
Requirements	\$21,607,075
Less Deductions: General -	
State Revenue Sharing	\$265,000
Homestead Reimbursement	100,000
Miscellaneous Revenues	50,000
TOTAL	\$415,000
Educational -	
Land Reserved Trust	\$80,000
Tuition/Travel	250,000
Miscellaneous	5,000
Special - Teacher Retirement	200,000
TOTAL	\$535,000
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS	\$950,000
TAX ASSESSMENT	\$20,657,075

Sec. 3. Increase in growth limitation. Pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 1611, subsection 3, paragraph B, the Legislature intends by this Act to exceed the municipal cost component growth limitation for the state component by \$1,475,109 and to increase the municipal cost component growth limitation for the state component by the remainder of the amount provided in this Act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

872	Effective June 8, 2009.	
480,525		
385,380	CHAPTER 304	
389,350	S.P. 502 - L.D. 1386	
888,306		
762,597	An Act Pertaining to Response Costs Incurred by the	
)11,777	Department of Environmental Protection under the Waste	
07,075	Motor Oil Disposal Site Remediation Program	
	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:	
607,075	Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §1020-A, sub-§4, ¶A-1 is enacted to read:	
,	A-1. The provisions of this paragraph may be used as an alternative to the procedure described in paragraph A. This alternative procedure may	
265,000	be used only when the authority is advised by the	
00,000	Department of Environmental Protection of the is-	
50,000	suance of a certificate of final response costs and	
	<u>a final remedy selection for the remedy that will</u> be or has been implemented by the department at	
415,000	the Ellsworth, Casco or Presque Isle waste motor	

be or has been implemented by the department at the Ellsworth, Casco or Presque Isle waste motor oil disposal sites identified in section 963-A, subsection 51-E, paragraphs B, C and D. (1) Upon notification by the Department of Environmental Protection, the authority shall

Environmental Protection, the authority shall determine the costs for that site that represent the collective share of those persons eligible under subsection 7 to have their share of the costs for the waste motor oil disposal site paid from the proceeds of revenue obligation securities. The proceeds of revenue obligation securities may be used only to fund the proportion of response costs attributable to responsible parties that are eligible under subsection 7. The authority may disburse proceeds of revenue obligation securities only after January 15, 2010 or after all Plymouth waste motor oil disposal site response costs set forth in a certificate of costs and a certificate of determination under paragraphs A and B have been paid to or on behalf of eligible persons from the proceeds of revenue obligation securities, whichever occurs first. In determining the amount of response costs incurred by the department, the authority shall rely on a written certificate of response costs from the department supported by copies of invoices, receipts or other evidence of payment. The department shall make the certificate of costs and supporting evidence available for public review and comment for a minimum of 30 days before receiving any disbursements from the proceeds of the revenue obligation securities. Notice of the availability of cost information and the opportunity for public comment must be included in the public notice made pursuant to subsection 7, paragraph B, placed on the publicly accessible website of the department and sent to persons that have registered with the department as interested in receiving a notice of availability of response cost information for the site. If warranted by public comment, the department shall provide the authority with an amended certificate of final response costs.

(2) Upon receipt of full payment of eligible response costs for a responsible party from the proceeds of the revenue obligation securities for a site:

(a) The department or any other agency or instrumentality of the State may not sue or take administrative action against that responsible party pursuant to any state or federal statute or common law regarding response costs or environmental conditions related to the release, threatened release or presence of hazardous substances at or from the site prior to the effective date of this paragraph, including, without limitation, past response costs, future response costs, oversight costs, natural resource damages and the cost of assessment; and

(b) The eligible person on whose behalf the authority paid response costs to the department is protected from contribution actions or claims regarding that site.

(3) If responsible parties at the Ellsworth, Casco or Presque Isle waste motor oil disposal sites identified in section 963-A, subsection 51-E, paragraphs B, C and D are determined to not be eligible persons as defined in section 1020, subsection 1, paragraph A, the department shall negotiate in good faith with those responsible parties and seek to enter into a consent decree or other final settlement order or agreement under which the responsible parties agree to pay their proportionate share of response costs calculated in the same manner as for those persons determined to be eligible under subsection 7. Any consent decree or other settlement agreement entered into in accordance with this subparagraph must include a covenant not to sue and contribution protection as provided for in this paragraph.

Sec. 2. 10 MRSA §1020-A, sub-§4, ¶B, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 464, §6, is amended to read:

B. With respect to a waste motor oil disposal site, following the determinations made pursuant to paragraph A or A-1, the authority shall issue a certificate of determination setting forth the amount of:

(1) The response costs paid or to be paid with respect to that waste motor oil disposal site;

(2) The eligible response costs with respect to that waste motor oil disposal site to be paid from the proceeds of revenue obligation securities; and

(3) The proceeds of the revenue obligation securities to be paid to or on behalf of the responsible parties.

Sec. 3. 10 MRSA §1020-A, sub-§5, ¶G, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 464, §6, is amended to read:

G. A person or its successor in interest that:

(1) Performed repairs at repair facilities located in this State on motor vehicles that are owned by 3rd parties;

(2) Is identified <u>as qualified under this sub-</u> section by the potentially responsible party (PRP) group at the waste oil disposal site as qualified under this subsection <u>or, in the case</u> when the response action was or will be undertaken by the State, by the Department of Environmental Protection; and

(3) Certifies to the authority under oath and subject to the provisions of Title 17-A, section 451 that it is qualified under this subsection;

Sec. 4. 10 MRSA §1020-A, sub-§5, ¶H, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 464, §6, is amended to read:

H. Any person or its successor in interest that performed repairs on its own fleet of motor vehicles, is identified by the potentially responsible party (PRP) group at the waste motor oil disposal site or, in the case when the response action was or will be undertaken by the State is identified by the Department of Environmental Protection, as qualified under this subsection and certifies to the authority under oath and subject to the provisions of Title 17-A, section 451 that it is qualified under this subsection. The motor vehicles at all pertinent times must have been registered, garaged and serviced in this State; and

Sec. 5. 10 MRSA §1020-A, sub-§5, ¶I, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 464, §6, is amended to read:

I. Any person or its successor in interest that performed repairs, at repair facilities located in this State, on special equipment or special mobile equipment, as defined in Title 29-A, section 101, subsections 69 and 70, is identified by the potentially responsible party (PRP) group at the waste motor oil disposal site <u>or</u>, in the case when the response action was or will be undertaken by the State is identified by the Department of Environmental Protection, as qualified under this subsection and certifies to the authority under oath and subject to the provisions of Title 17-A, section 451 that it is qualified under this subsection.

Sec. 6. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Remediation and Waste Management 0247

Initiative: Deallocates funds in response to transaction cost savings generated from allowing direct reimbursement from the waste motor oil disposal site remediation program at the Finance Authority of Maine to the Department of Environmental Protection, which eliminates negotiating with responsible parties.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2009-10	2010-11
All Other	(\$200,000)	(\$300,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	(\$200,000)	(\$300,000)

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 305

S.P. 547 - L.D. 1469

An Act To Ensure Fair Calculation of Severance Pay for Maine Workers

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this legislation needs to take effect before the expiration of the 90-day period in order to ensure the fair calculation of severance pay for workers of this State as soon as possible in light of the current economic conditions and to provide relief to affected workers; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §625-B, sub-§1, ¶**E**, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 663, §157, is amended to read:

E. "Physical calamity" means any calamity such as fire, flood or other natural disaster, or the final order of any federal, state or local governmental agency including adjudicated bankruptcy.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA §625-B, sub-§1, ¶H, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 663, §157, is amended to read:

H. "Week's pay" means an amount equal to 1/52nd part of the employee's gross wages paid to an employee earnings during the 12 months prior to relocation or termination previous to the date of termination or relocation as established by the director or the date of the termination or layoff of the employee, should it occur earlier, divided by the number of weeks in which the employee worked during that period.

Sec. 3. 26 MRSA §625-B, sub-§3, as amended by PL 2003, c. 624, §1 and affected by §2, is further amended to read:

3. Mitigation of severance pay liability. There is no liability under this section for severance pay to an eligible employee if:

A. Relocation or termination of a covered establishment is necessitated by a physical calamity;

B. The employee is covered by, and has been paid under the terms of, an express contract providing for severance pay that is equal to or greater than the severance pay required by this section;

C. That employee accepts employment at the new location; or

D. That employee has been employed by the employer for less than 3 years-: or

E. A covered establishment files for protection under 11 United States Code, Chapter 11 unless the filing is later converted to a filing under 11 United States Code, Chapter 7.

Sec. 4. 26 MRSA §625-B, sub-§10 is enacted to read:

10. Mass layoff. Whenever an employer lays off 100 or more employees at a covered establishment, the employer within 7 days of such a layoff shall report to the director the expected duration of the layoff and whether it is of indefinite or definite duration. The director shall, from time to time, but no less frequently than every 30 days, require the employer to report such facts as the director considers relevant to a determination as to whether the layoff constitutes a ter-